# 38560

# CH \$40.00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Apogen Technologies, Inc.		11/08/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FPSI, Inc.	
Street Address:	690 Market Street, Suite 1604	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94104	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3856078	PIRATEVIEW

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (650) 988-8500

Email: trademarks@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: Hoang-chi Truong
Address Line 1: 801 California Street,
Address Line 2: Silicon Valley Center

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28096-00070-1991
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hoang-chi Truong
Signature:	/hoangchitruong/
Date:	02/01/2011

900182893 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004465 FRAME: 0561

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment Apogen to FPSI#page1.tif source=Assignment Apogen to FPSI#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004465 FRAME: 0562

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of November 8, 2010, by and between Apogen Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assigner"), and FPSI, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assigner").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Transfer and License Agreement, dated as of November 8, 2010 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignee has acquired all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to all of the trademarks, service marks, and trade names, together with the goodwill associated with and symbolized by them listed in Schedule I hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, and tradenames are referred herein collectively as the "Assigned Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee each hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Assignee and its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby purchases and accepts from Assignor, all of its right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Assigned Trademarks, including, without limitation, all common law trademarks for which no applications or registrations exist, all applications to register any of the Assigned Trademarks, and all registrations that have been or may be granted for any of the Assigned Trademarks, together with all common law rights associated with the applications and registrations, and all goodwill associated with the Assigned Trademarks and symbolized thereby, together with the right to sue and recover damages for future, present, and past infringements of the Assigned Trademarks and to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related to the Assigned Trademarks.
- 2. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. This Assignment and any amendments hereto may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

the day and year first above written.	
APOGEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	FPSI_INC.
By: Debout to	Brian Dunn, President and CEO
Name: Deborah Fox	Direct Denty Lieutenin min CDO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of

Title Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 004465 FRAME: 0563

## SCHEDULE I

## **ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS**

# U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark	Application No.	Registration No.	Status
PIRATEEYE	78/370,509	3,437,542	Registered 05/27/08
PIRATEVIEW (and design)	77/919,456	3,856,078	Registered 10/5/10

TRADEMARK REEL: 004465 FRAME: 0564

**RECORDED: 02/01/2011**